Recording Requested by:

County of Humboldt Planning and Building Department

Return to:

County of Humboldt Planning and Building Department 3015 H Street Eureka, CA 95501-4484

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS IMPLEMENTING JOINT TIMBER MANAGEMENT PLAN AND GUIDE

Assessor Parcel No.: 316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

Entered into on:

By and Between

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, Washington corporation

Carter W. Cummings, Successor Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummings Family Revocable Living Trust, dated July 25, 1998, Mickey Harris, Charles Wright, Linda Skaife, Susan C. Cummings, Trustee of the Cummings Revocable Trust, dated December 13, 1996, Kevin Neal Cummings, Bruce Donald

Cummings, Keith Brian Cummings

Application No.:

18059

Case No.: PLN-2023-18059

RECITALS

DECLARANT is the owner of the property described in the attached EXHIBIT "A" (hereafter called the "subject property"). This Declaration of covenants, Conditions and Restrictions is recorded for the mutual benefit of all the subject property. DECLARANT declares that all of the real property described in the attached EXHIBIT "A" shall be held transferred, encumbered, used, sold, conveyed, leased and occupied subject to the covenants, conditions and restrictions hereafter set forth which covenants, conditions and restrictions are expressly and exclusively for the use and benefit of the above referenced property, and for the benefit and use of each and every person or entity who now owns, or acquires in the future, all or any portion or portions of said real property.

This Joint Timber Management Plan created by these covenants, conditions and restrictions shall be carried out in accordance with the most recent Joint Management Guide prepared with respect to the subject property, which Guide is attached as EXHIBIT "B" and is on file at the Humboldt County Planning and Building Department.

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

OWNER'S REPRESENTATION

We	hereby represent that	we are	the owner(s)	of record of the real properties
describe	ed in the attached EXHIBIT	Γ "A".		

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation

Company, a washington corp	oranon	
Sign above. Print name here:		
Title:		
Carter W. Cummings, Success dated July 25, 1998	or Trustee of the Clyde E. Cum	mings Family Revocable Living Trust,
Susan C. Cummings, Trustee	of the Cummings Revocable Tru	st, dated December 13, 1996
Mickey Harris	Charles Wright	Linda Skaife
Kevin Neal Cummings	Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

OWNER'S REPRESENTATION

We hereby represent that we are described in the attached EXHIBIT "A".

the owner(s) of record of the real properties

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource

Company, a Washington corp		omichy known as simpson kesosiee
Sign above. Print name here:		
dated July 28, 1998	or Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummin	ngs Family Revocable Living Trust, dated December 13, 1996
Mickey Harris	Charles Wright	Linda Skaife
Kevin Neal Cummings	Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

OWNER'S REPRESENTATION

We hereby represent that we are described in the attached EXHIBIT "A".

the owner(s) of record of the real properties

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation

D		
Sign above. Print name here:		
Title:		
	_	
Carter W. Cummings, Success dated July 25, 1998	sor Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummings	s Family Revocable Living Trust,
Susan C. Cummings, Trustee	of the Cummings Revocable Trust, da	ted December 13, 1996
Mickey Harris	Charles Wright	Linda Skaife
	Bruce Lonald Cumning	2
Kevin Neal Cummings	Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings

Kevin Neal Cummings

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

Keith Brian Cummings

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

OWNER'S REPRESENTATION

We describ	hereby represent that ed in the attached EXHIBI		the owner(s)	of record of the real properties
	amond Resource Compa y, a Washington corporat		poration, forn	nerly known as Simpson Resource
Sign abov	e. Print name here:			
Title:				
	a			
	. Cummings, Successor T y 25, 1998	rustee of the Clyde E	. Cummings l	Family Revocable Living Trust,
	Cummings, Trustee of the	e Cummings Revocab	ole Trust, date	ed December 13, 1996
		_		
Mickey H	Harris	Charles Wright		Linda Skaife

Bruce Donald Cummings

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

OWNER'S REPRESENTATION

We hereby represent that we are described in the attached EXHIBIT "A".

the owner(s) of record of the real properties

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation

Sign above. Print name here:		
Title:		
Carter W. Cummings, Successor dated July 25, 1998	Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummin	gs Family Revocable Living Trust,
Susan C. Cummings, Trustee of	the Cummings Revocable Trust,	dated December 13, 1996
Mickey Harris	Charles Wright	Linda Skaife
Kevin Neal Cummings Kevin Neal Cummings	Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

OWNER'S REPRESENTATION

We hereby represent that we are described in the attached EXHIBIT "A".

the owner(s) of record of the real properties

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation

Sign above. Print name here: _		
Title:		
Carter W. Cummings, Succedated July 25, 1998	essor Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummin	ngs Family Revocable Living Trust,
Susan C. Cummings, Trustee	e of the Cummings Revocable Trust,	dated December 13, 1996
Mickey Harris	Charles Wright	Linda Skaife Kuth Brian Cumming
Kevin Neal Cummings	Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

OWNER'S REPRESENTATION

We	here	eby	represent	that	we	are
describ	ed in t	he	attached	EXHIBIT	" A	17

the owner(s) of record of the real properties

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation

a		
Sign above. Print name here:		
Title:		
A-1		
Carter W. Cummings, Success dated July 25, 1998	sor Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummin	gs Family Revocable Living Trust,
Susan C. Cummings, Trustee	of the Cummings Revocable Trust, o	dated December 13, 1996
		Linda Skaife
Mickey Harris	Charles Wright	Linda Skaife
	_	—:
Kevin Neal Cummings	Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

OWNER'S REPRESENTATION

We	hereby represent that	we	are
describ	ed in the attached EXHIB	IT "A	11

the owner(s) of record of the real properties

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation

Company, a washington corporation						
Sign above. Print name here: Douglas 5. Rexd Title: President						
Carter W. Cummings, Trustee of the 25, 1998	Carter W. Cummings, Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummings Family Revocable Living Trust, dated July 25, 1998					
Susan C. Cummings, Trustee of the Cummings Revocable Trust, dated December 13, 1996						
Mickey Harris Charles Wright Linda Skaife						
Kevin Neal Cummings	Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings				

Kevin Neal Cummings

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

Keith Brian Cummings

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

OWNER'S REPRESENTATION

		O THE TEL		
We describe	hereby represent that ed in the attached EXHIBI		the owner(s) of reco	rd of the real properties
Green Did Company	amond Resource Compa /, a Washington corporat	ny, a Washington co ion	rporation, formerly kn	own as Simpson Resource
Sign above	e. Print name here:			
Title:				
	Cummings, Successor T 25, 1998	rustee of the Clyde I	E. Cummings Family	Revocable Living Trust,
	Cummings, Trustee of the Ruy Harris		ble Trust, dated Dece	
Mickey H	/	Charles Wright	Linda	

Bruce Donald Cummings

APN No .:

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is affached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

and the first the first the state of the first		
STATE OF Washington }		
On this		
Notary Fobile Signatore		
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
STATE OF } COUNTY OF }		
On this day of		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal		
Witness my hand and official seal.		
(seal) Notary Public Signature		

STATE OF CA

COUNTY OF Placer

Public, personally appeared Linda

which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Case No.

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

2023 before me, B. Talmer

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal. B. PALMER COMM. # 2313915 Notary Public Signature B. PALMER COMM. # 2313915 PLACER COUNTYO COMM. EXPIRES NOV. 26, 2023		
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
STATE OF } COUNTY OF }		
On this		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal.		
Notary Public Signature (seal)		

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No .:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
STATE OF <u>California</u> } COUNTY OF <u>tiumboldt</u> }		
On this 8th day of October 20 23, before me, M. Adams Notary Public, personally appeared Charles Wright who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal. M. ADAMS COMM. #2320513 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA HUMBOLDT COUNTY		
My Comm. Expires Feb. 2, 2024 Notary Public Signature (seal)		

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
STATE OF } COUNTY OF }		
On this day of 20, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal.		
Notary Public Signature (seal)		

Placer

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.

316-135-004, 316-135-005

Notary

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Public, personally appeared <u>Kevin Neal</u> Commings who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within

day of November 20 23, before me, 3.

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
i certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
Witness my hand and official seal. B. PALMER COMM. # 2313915 COMM. # 2313915 PLACER COUNTY COMM. EXPIRES NOV. 26. 2023 Notary Public Signature Seal)	
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF	
On this day of 20, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
Witness my hand and official seal.	
(seal) Notary Public Signature	

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF_ COUNTY OF day of Novem 20 23, before me, Lawne Notary Public, personally appeared Keith Brian Commings who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. LAURIE ANN SCHWED NOTARY PUBLIC State of Colorado Notary ID # 20184044850 (seal) My Commission Expires Nov. 20, 2026 Notary Public Signature CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

affached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
STATE OF } COUNTY OF }	
On this day of 20, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
Witness my hand and official seal.	
Notary Public Signature (seal)	

Case No,:

APN No.:

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the

identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
STATE OF CA } COUNTY OF SONOMA }		
On this day of November 2023, before me, Cure K Prasad Notary Public, personally appeared Bruce Donard Cumming who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal. CLIVE K. PRASAD COMM. #2409534 Notary Public - California Sonoma County My Comm. Expires July 28, 2026 Notary Public Signature		
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
STATE OF } COUNTY OF }		
On this day of 20, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal.		

_ (seal)

Notary Public Signature

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
Witness my hand and official seal.	S. GORDON COMM. # 2454435 \$\times\$ NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY		
Notary Public Signature (seal)	NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIAS SAN DIEGO COUNTY Commission Exp: July 22, 2027		
CERTIFICATE OF ACK	KNOWLEDGMENT		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
STATE OF } COUNTY OF }			
On this			
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the per- instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/th capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	who proved to son(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within ey executed the same in his/her/their authorized instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of		
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the perinstrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/th capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the	who proved to son(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within ey executed the same in his/her/their authorized instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of		
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the per- instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/th capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	who proved to son(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within ey executed the same in his/her/their authorized instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of		
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the per- instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/th capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	who proved to son(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within ey executed the same in his/her/their authorized instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of		

day of November

which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Page 2

STATE OF O 12 GOV COUNTY OF CUST U Case No.:

APN No .:

20 23 before me, Marshe

141

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Colorina that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal. OFFICIAL STAMP MARSHA RAE HAGESTAD NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 1007065 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 21, 2024		
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
STATE OF		
On this		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal.		
Notary Public Signature (seal)		

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF COUNTY OF _SANTA CLARA day of November 20 <u>23</u>, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Susan who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. RAFAEL ARAUJO Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2347998 My Comm. Expires Feb 19, 2025 (seal) Notary Public Signature

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

anachea, and not the infinitiness, accuracy, or validity of that accurrent.		
STATE OF } COUNTY OF }		
On this day of 20, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Witness my hand and official seal.		
Notary Public Signature (seal)		

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

All that real property situated in the County of Humboldt, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL A:

The South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and the Southwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 6 North, Range 3 East, Humboldt Meridian.

PARCEL B:

The Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 29, Township 6 North, Range 3 East, Humboldt Meridian.

Prepared by:

Michael J. O'Hern

Dated: Nov. 10, 2023

J. O'HERN

Page 4

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

316-134-005 (portion),

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A"

- 1. <u>Term.</u> These covenants, conditions and restrictions shall run with the land and shall be binding on all heirs, successors, or assigns of DECLARANT, and on all persons or entities holding any interest in the subject property, for as long as the land is zoned Timber Production (TPZ).
- 2. <u>Access Easements</u>. In addition to and notwithstanding any other easements of record which may exist, each owner of a parcel described in Exhibit A shall have the non-exclusive easements as described in the Joint Timber Management Plan and attached as Exhibit B.
- 3. <u>Timber Management and Harvest</u>. Timber management and harvest activities on all parcels described in Exhibit "A" shall be conducted in accordance with the most recently prepared Joint Timber Management Guide applicable to the subject property, on file with the Humboldt County Planning and Building Department and incorporated herein by this reference. Said Guide shall provide for timber harvest within a reasonable period of time.
- 4. <u>Enforcement</u>. Enforcement may be undertaken by any available proceeding at law or in equity against any person, persons, or entity violating or attempting to violate any of the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein. Any remedy available at law or in equity may be sought for the purpose of restraining or preventing any violation of these covenants, conditions and restrictions, or to recover damages for any such violation.
- 5. <u>Severability</u>. Invalidation of any one of these covenants, conditions and restrictions shall in no way affect or serve to invalidate any of the other provisions contained herein, and all remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
- 6. <u>Incorporation into Transfer Document(s)</u>. A reference to this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions Implementing the Joint Timber Management Plan and Guide and the Recorder's Document Information shall appear in any document which transfers title to the subject property, or any portion thereof, and shall be in substantially the following form:

"This real property is subject to the provisions of a Declaration	of Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions Implementing the Joint Timber Management Plan	and Guide recorded in the office
of the Humboldt County Recorder as Recorder's document	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DECLARANT(S) has/have executed this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions on the day and year first written below.

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation		
Sign above. Print name here:		
Title:		
Revocable Living Prust, date	e of the Clyde E. Cummings Family d July 25, 1998 of the Cummings Revocable Trust,	
Mickey Harris	Charles Wright	
Linda Skaife	Kevin Neal Cummings	
Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings	

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation		
Sign above. Print name here:		
	÷	
Carter W. Cummings, Trustee Revocable Living Trust, dated	•	
Susan C. Cummings, Trustee dated December 13, 1996	of the Cummings Revocable Trust,	
Mickey Harris	Charles Wright	
Linda Skaife	Kevin Neal Cummings	
Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings	

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation	
Sign above. Print name here:	
Carter W. Cummings, Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummings Family Revocable Living Trust, dated July 25, 1998 Susan C. Cummings, Trustee of the Cummings Revocable Trust, dated December 13, 1996	
Mickey Harris	Charles Wright
Linda Skaife	Kevin Neal Cummings
Bruce Donald Cummings	Keith Brian Cummings

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation Sign above. Print name here: Carter W. Cummings, Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummings Family Revocable Living Trust, dated July 25, 1998 Susan C. Cummings, Trustee of the Cummings Revocable Trust, dated December 13, 1996 Mickey Harris Charles Wright Linda Skaife Kevin Neal Cummings

Keith Brian Cummings

Bruce Donald Cummings

Bruce Donald Cummings

PLN-2023-18059

Case No.:

316-134-005 (portion),

316-135-004, 316-135-005 APN No.:

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation	
the Clyde E. Cummings Family y 25, 1998	
ne Cummings Revocable Trust,	
Charle Wyles	
Charles Wright	
Kevin Neal Cummings	

Keith Brian Cummings

Bruce Donald Cummings

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation Sign above. Print name here: Carter W. Cummings, Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummings Family Revocable Living Trust, dated July 25, 1998 Susan C. Cummings, Trustee of the Cummings Revocable Trust, dated December 13, 1996 Mickey Harris Charles Wright Linda Skaife Kevin Neal Cummings

Keith Brian Cummings

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation Sign above. Print name here: Carter W. Cummings, Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummings Family Revocable Living Trust, dated July 25, 1998 Susan C. Cummings, Trustee of the Cummings Revocable Trust, dated December 13, 1996 Charles Wright Mickey Harris Kevin Neal Cummings Linda Skaife Bruce Donald Cummings Keith Brian Cummings

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation Sign above. Print name here: _____ Carter W. Cummings, Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummings Family Revocable Living Trust, dated July 25, 1998 Susan C. Cummings, Trustee of the Cummings Revocable Trust, dated December 13, 1996 Mickey Harris Charles Wright Kevin Neal Cummings Linda Skaife Keith Brian Cummings Bruce Donald Cummings

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

Green Diamond Resource Company, a Washington corporation, formerly known as Simpson Resource Company, a Washington corporation Sign above. Print name here: Carter W. Cummings, Trustee of the Clyde E. Cummings Family Revocable Living Trust, dated July 25, 1998 Susan C. Cummings, Trustee of the Cummings Revocable Trust, dated December 13, 1996 Mickey Harris Charles Wright Linda Skaife Kevin Neal Cummings

Keith Brian Cummings

Bruce Donald Cummings

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

APN No :

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
STATE OF CA COUNTY OF Placer }	
On this 8th day of November 20 23, before me, B. Palmer Notary Public, personally appeared Kevin Weal Cumming 3 who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.	
Witness my hand and official seal. B. PALMER COMM. # 2313915 COMM. # 2313915 PLACER COUNTY PLACER COUNTY COMM. EXPIRES NOV. 26. 2023	

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the

identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF OTRACY COUNTY OF CINTO On this 08 day of November 2023, before me, Mansha Kar Hagestad Notary Public, personally appeared Worker Harris who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Oregon Witness my hand and official seal. OFFICIAL STAMP MARSHA RAE HAGESTAD NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON arsh Rae Magestard COMMISSION NO. 1007065 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 21, 2024

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No .:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature

S. GORDON

COMM. # 2454435
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY

Commission Exp. July 22, 2027

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF

COUNTY OF

day of Nove On this

20 23, before me,

Public, personally appeared Susan who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

RAFAEL ARAUJO Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2347998 My Comm. Expires Feb 19, 2025

Signature

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
STATE OF CA COUNTY OF Place()
On this 2th day of November 2023, before me, B-Palmer Notary Public, personally appeared Linda Skaife who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Witness my hand and official seal. B. PALMER COMM. # 2313915 COMM. # 271000000000000000000000000000000000000
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. B. PALMER COMM, #2313915

Case No.:

APN No.:

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

316-135-004, 316-135-005

who proved to

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF SONOMA COUNTY OF On this g day of NOVEMBER 20 23, before me, CUVEK PRASAD Public, personally appeared BRUCE DONALD CUMMINGS me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. (seal) Signature

CLIVE K. PRASAD COMM. #2409534 Notary Public - California Sonoma County Comm. Expires July 28, 2026

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

APN No.:

316-134-005 (portion), 316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
On this day of November 20 23, before me, Lawrierthin Schwed Notary Public, personally appeared Keith Brian Commins who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Witness my hand and official seal. LAURIE ANN SCHWED NOTARY PUBLIC State of Colorado Notary ID # 20184044850 My Commission Expires Nov. 20, 2026

Case No.:

PLN-2023-18059

316-134-005 (portion),

APN No.:

316-135-004, 316-135-005

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
STATE OF Washington On this day of Notary Public, personally appeared Dougles a who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Notary Public State of Washington KATHLEEN LOUISE CROLL COMM. # 162366 MY COMM. EXP. October 23, 2024